

Weed Suppressive Effects of Inter-Row Spacing and Weeding Frequency on Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* L. Walp) Yield in Calabar, Southeastern Nigeria

Nwagwu FA^{1*}, Udoidiok, I. Marshall¹, Okore IK² and Udo U. Sunday¹

^{*1}Department of Crop Science, University of Calabar, PMB 1115, Calabar, Cross River State, Nigeria Nigeria

²Department of Soil Science, Nnamdi Azikiwe University, Awka, Anambra State, Nigeria

ABSTRACT

Effective weed management is prerequisite for enhanced productivity of cowpea. Field experiments were conducted at the University of Calabar Teaching and Research Farm, during the 2014 and 2015 late cropping seasons, to evaluate the weed suppressive effects of inter-row spacing and weeding frequency on cowpea yield. Factorial combinations of three inter-row spacing regimes (60cm, 75cm, 90cm) and four weeding frequencies (no-weeding, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice) were laid out in randomized complete block design, with three replications. Data collected on weed density (no m⁻²), weed dry matter (gm⁻²), number of branches plant⁻¹, yield parameters and grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) were analyzed. Inter-row spacing at 60 cm tended to suppress weeds more than spacing at 90cm apart, and produced significantly (P<0.05) higher grain yield than wider inter-rows. Weeding frequency profoundly affected weed growth and cowpea performance. On the two-year average, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice reduced weed density by 16.86%, 33.58%, 45.55%, and weed dry matter by 46.49%, 54.19%, 57.93% respectively, compared with the weedy treatment. No-weeding significantly (P<0.05) retarded all yield attributes of cowpea and depressed grain yield by 24.03% averaged over the years, compared with weeded plots. Weeding thrice maximized the number of branches plant⁻¹ number of pods plant⁻¹, number of seeds pod⁻¹ and grain yield. The combination of 60 cm inter-row spacing with weeding thrice, effectively suppressed weeds and produced consistently the highest grain yield (average 474.67 kg ha⁻¹), and is therefore recommended for farmers growing Sampea 11 cowpea variety in the study area.

Key words: Weed density, Weed dry matter, Weed suppression, Cowpea grain yield

INTRODUCTION

Cowpea [*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp] is the most economically important African indigenous legume crop [1]. Because of its vast adaptability to various climatic conditions and cropping systems, cowpea plays vital nutritional roles as a food security crop and a cheap source of high quality plant protein for humans and animals across the tropics, especially Asia and Africa [2]. Nigeria has been the highest world producer of cowpea for over a decade, currently producing about 3 million tons per annum [3]. However, Nigeria is also the world largest consumer of cowpea with imports from neighboring countries such as Niger, Cameroon and Chad [4] to supplement production-demand deficits. Problems militating against cowpea production in Nigeria and elsewhere have been identified to include prevalent use of low yielding varieties by local farmers, persistent disease and pest attack, poor cultural practices and weed infestation [5,6]. Consequently, farmers' cowpea yields

Corresponding Author:

salemgo2016[at]gmaildotcom

Receiving Date: June 01, 2020

Acceptance Date: June 26, 2020

Publication Date: June 30, 2020

in Nigeria are generally low, averaging 0.10 - 1.55t ha⁻¹ over a 45-year period across producing states [7], compared with potential yields of 1.9-2.6 t ha⁻¹ from elite varieties [3]. Scientific research in cowpea improvement chiefly by the International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA) Ibadan, Nigeria, has led to the development of several high yielding, disease-resistant and adapted cowpea varieties

[3,8], which should herald increased productivity of cowpea across the agro-ecological zones of Nigeria and beyond. However, the potential gains from improved crop varieties can be confounded if weeds are not adequately controlled in the field. Weeds compete with the cowpea crop for above- and below- ground resources including sunlight, moisture and nutrients, thereby reducing its growth, yield and quality, as well as orchestrating attacks by pests and diseases, if not adequately and timely controlled [9]. Onuh *et al.* [10] reported that no-weeding resulted in depressed yield and yield parameters of cowpea. Yield reduction due to weeds in cowpea ranged from 12.7 to 90% [11-13], depending on the ecology, season and duration of competition. Studies have shown that increasing crop density through narrow row spacing can be viable tool for weed suppression in cowpea [2,14,15,16]. Nevertheless, row spacing, like other cultural methods, does not give full-season weed control, thus necessitating additional measures [16].

Manual weeding is the most predominant weed management practice in cowpea [9]. The frequency of hand weeding is influenced by factors such as life cycle of the crop, cropping system, predominant weeds present and the climatic condition of the area, amongst others. In Nigeria, most researches on weed control in cowpea have focused on the transition and dry savanna regions, where the crop is predominantly grown, and the findings show that hand weeding twice significantly reduced weed infestation and enhanced the growth and yield performance of cowpea [10,14,15]. However, cowpea production is moving south to the humid area [1,2], where aggravated pest infestation, especially weeds, limits the cultivation of legumes [6], thereby presenting a possible different weed management challenge to be investigated. The present study was undertaken to determine the impacts of different inter-row spacing regimes and weeding frequencies on weed suppression and the performance of cowpea in the Calabar coastal humid area, southeastern Nigeria.

MATERIALS AND METHODS

A two-year field experiment was conducted during the 2014 and 2015 late- (October-December) cropping seasons at the University of Calabar Teaching and Research Farm, Calabar, to assess the weed suppressive effects of inter-row spacing and weeding frequency on cowpea performance. Calabar is located between latitudes $04^{\circ} 45' 30''$ and $05^{\circ} 08' 30''$ N and longitudes $08^{\circ} 11' 21''$ and $08^{\circ} 27' 00''$ E in the Southern rainforest agro-ecological zone of Nigeria. The area has ten months of rainfall (February-November), with annual rainfall often as high as 4,500 mm, mean temperature range of $22.6 - 30.8^{\circ}$ C and relative humidity of 70-100 % [17]. Factorial combinations of three inter-row spacing regimes (60, 75 and 90cm) and 4 weeding frequencies [No-weeding, weeding once at 3 weeks after sowing (WAS), weeding twice at 3 and 5 WAS, weeding thrice at 3, 5 and 7 WAS] in randomized complete block design had three replications. Each of the 12 combined treatment plots measured 3m x 1.5m, separated by 1m and 0.5m paths between blocks and within blocks, respectively. Cowpea (SAMPEA 11) obtained from IITA, Ibadan, Nigeria, was sown three per stand at 25cm intra-row, across 60, 75 and 90 cm inter-rows. The plants were thinned to two per hill at 2 WAS, giving populations of 133, 333; 106,666 and 88,888 plants ha^{-1} , respectively. Weed assessment was done at 5 and 8 WAS using a 50cm x 50cm quadrat placed randomly twice on each plot [18]. The enclosed weeds were harvested, counted, pooled over the sampling periods and expressed on m^2 basis for the weed density. The harvested weeds were oven dried at 70° C to a constant weight to determine the weed dry matter, converted to m^2 area [19]. The predominant weed species found during the field study include *Cyperus esculentus* L., *Cyperus rotundus* L., *Kyllinga squamulata* Thonn. ex Vahl, *Cleome rutidosperma* DC., *Mucuna pruriens* (L.) DC., *Commelina benghalensis* L., *Centrosema pubesens* Benth., *Mimosa pudica* L. and *Panicum maximum* Jacq. Crop performance was assessed using mean values from six randomly tagged plants within the middle rows. The number of branches $plant^{-1}$ was determined by counting the number of primary reproductive branches at 8 WAS. Pod length (cm), number of pods $plant^{-1}$, number of seeds pod^{-1} and grain yield ($kg ha^{-1}$) were determined at crop harvest. Data collected were subjected to analysis of variance (ANOVA) using

Genstat statistical software. Means were compared using the Fisher's Protected Least Significant Difference at 5% probability level.

RESULTS

Weed Density

Lowest weed density was obtained at the narrowest (60cm) inter-row spacing, statistically similar ($P > 0.05$) to 75cm spacing apart, while the widest inter-row spacing (90cm) had significantly ($P < 0.05$) the highest weed density in both years (Table 1). Plots weeded thrice produced significantly ($P < 0.05$) the lowest weed density compared with other weeding frequencies except weeding twice in 2014, whereas the no-weeding treatment produced the highest weed density across the years. On the two-year average, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice reduced weed density by 16.86, 33.58 and 45.55% compared with no-weeding. Statistically similar ($P > 0.05$) weed density was obtained at 60cm and 75cm inter-rows with weeding twice or thrice, and at 90cm inter-row with weeding thrice, which were significantly lower ($P < 0.05$) than other treatment combinations. Spacing cowpea at 90cm apart combined with no-weeding produced significantly ($P < 0.05$) the highest weed density values on the two-year average.

Weed Dry Matter

The main and interactive effects of inter-row spacing and weeding frequency on weed dry matter are presented in Table 1. Spacing at 90cm apart produced the highest weed dry matter, statistically similar ($P > 0.05$) to values for 75cm and 60cm inter-rows in 2014 and 2015, respectively. No statistical differences in weed dry matter were found among spacing regimes on the two-year average. Weed dry matter in the no-weeding treatment was significantly higher ($P < 0.05$) than that of the weeded plots in both years except plots weeded once in 2014. Average over years, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice reduced weed dry matter by 46.49%, 54.19% and 57.73% respectively, compared with the weedy plots. The interaction showed that highest weed dry matter reduction was attained in plots with cowpea spaced at 75cm apart and weeded three times, followed without statistical difference by 60cm, 75cm and 90cm inter-rows with weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice, respectively over the two-year period.

Table 1: Main and interactive effects of inter-row spacing and weeding frequency on weed density (m^2) and weed dry matter ($g m^{-2}$) in cowpea field

Treatments	Weed density (no m^2)			Weed dry matter ($g m^{-2}$)		
	2014	2015	Mean	2014	2015	Mean
Inter-row spacing						
60 cm	74.70	77.30	76.00	28.13	25.97	27.05
75 cm	76.20	79.50	77.85	31.23	24.19	27.71
90 cm	95.50	86.30	90.90	32.70	27.07	29.89
LSD (0.05)	7.20	7.00	7.62	4.27	2.82	3.56(ns)
Weeding frequency						
No-weeding	87.80	126.90	107.35	39.69	53.82	46.76
Weeding once	90.50	88.00	89.25	34.79	15.26	25.02
Weeding twice	77.30	65.30	71.30	25.17	17.68	21.42
Weeding thrice	72.90	44.00	58.45	23.12	16.21	19.67
LSD (0.05)	8.32	8.09	8.80	4.93	3.25	4.11

Inter-row spacing x weeding frequency						
60 cm x No-weeding	82.70	121.30	98.30	32.90	48.40	40.65
60 cm x Weeding once	82.70	78.70	80.00	26.58	16.80	21.69
60 cm x Weeding twice	67.30	60.00	65.30	23.78	20.20	21.99
60 cm x Weeding thrice	72.00	49.30	60.30	29.26	18.46	23.86
75 cm x No-weeding	82.70	123.30	97.70	44.58	53.00	48.79
75 cm x Weeding once	82.70	90.00	86.30	39.06	15.12	27.09
75 cm x Weeding twice	67.30	66.00	65.70	22.72	14.98	18.85
75 cm x Weeding thrice	72.00	38.71	55.30	18.58	13.66	16.12
90 cm x No-weeding	105.30	136.00	120.70	41.58	60.06	50.82
90 cm x Weeding once	107.30	95.30	101.30	38.72	13.86	26.29
90 cm x 25cm x Weeding twice	94.00	70.00	81.90	29.00	17.86	23.43
90 cm x 25cm x weeding thrice	75.30	44.00	59.70	21.52	16.52	19.02
LSD (0.05)	14.41	14.01	15.24	8.54	5.64	7.12
CV (%)	10.40	10.20	11.10	16.40	12.90	14.8

Number of Branches per Plant

Only in 2014 was the effect of inter-row spacing significant on number of branches per plant with the 90cm spacing having statistically ($P < 0.05$) higher values than the narrower regimes (Table 2). The number of branches per plant progressively increased as the weeding frequency increased from zero to three in both years. No-weeding retarded number branches per plant by 15.82 - 44.81% relative to weeded treatments. On the other hand, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice enhanced the number of branches per plant by 18.79%, 20.92% and 81.21% in that order over the weedy treatment. The interaction showed that plots weeded three times produced significantly ($P < 0.05$) the highest number of branches per plant, while the least values were generally obtained from no-weeding treatments across the three inter-row spacing regimes.

Table 2: Number of branches per cowpea plant as influenced by inter-row spacing and weeding frequency in 2014 and 2015 cropping seasons

Treatments	Number of Branches plant ⁻¹		
	2014	2015	Mean
Inter-row spacing			
60 cm	2.78	4.52	3.65
75 cm	2.56	4.59	3.58
90 cm	3.15	4.43	3.79
LSD (0.05)	0.32	0.47 (ns)	0.38 (ns)
Weeding frequency			
No-weeding	2.68	2.96	2.82
Weeding once	2.96	3.74	3.35
Weeding twice	2.06	4.75	3.41
Weeding thrice	3.61	6.60	5.11
LSD(0.05)	0.37	0.54	0.44
Inter-row spacing x Weeding frequency			

60 cm x No-weeding	2.73	3.03f	2.88
60 cm x Weeding once	3.14b	3.96	3.55
60 cm x Weeding twice	1.50	4.80	3.15
60 cm x Weeding thrice	3.75	6.30	5.03
75 cm x No-weeding	2.41	3.03	2.72
75 cm x Weeding once	1.91	3.80	2.86
75 cm x Weeding twice	2.10	5.00	3.55
75 cm x Weeding thrice	3.83	6.53	5.18
90 cm x No-weeding	2.91	2.83	2.87
90 cm x Weeding once	3.83	3.46	3.65
90 cm x Weeding twice	2.58	4.46b	3.52
90 cm x Weeding thrice	3.2c	6.96	5.11
LSD (0.05)	0.63	0.93	0.76
CV (%)	13.2	12.2	12.2

Yield components and grain yield (kg ha⁻¹)

Tables 3 and 4 show the main and interactive effects of inter-row spacing and weeding frequency on yield parameters and grain yield of cowpea. Inter-row spacing at 60cm and 90cm significantly ($P < 0.05$) increased pod length compared with 75cm inter-row plots in 2015 and on the two-year average (Table 3). With respect to weeding frequency, the longest pods were obtained from plots weeded two times, followed without statistical difference by plots weeded three times, while no-weeding produced the shortest pods on the two-year average. Generally, weeding enhanced pod length by 25.76-35.36% compared to no weeding. Interactively, pods were shortest in plots with no-weeding across the spacing regimes. The number of pods per plant was not significantly affected ($P > 0.05$) by inter-row spacing, but by weeding frequency (Table 3). Weeding once or twice and weeding thrice gave significantly ($P < 0.05$) the highest number of pods per plant in 2014 and 2015 respectively, whereas the no-weeding treatment had consistently the least values. Averaged over the years, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice increased the number of pods per plant by 66.00, 78.13 and 200.78% respectively compared with no-weeding. Conversely, no-weeding depressed the number of pods per plant by 40.05, 43.86 and 66.75% respectively, relative to weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice, in that order. On the whole, spacing at 90cm combined with weeding thrice produced significantly the highest number of pods per plant, followed with statistical similarity by spacing at 60cm apart with weeding thrice.

Table 3: Main and interactive effects of inter-row spacing (cm) and weeding frequency on pod length (cm) and number of pods per plant of cowpea

Treatments	Pod length (cm)			Number of Pods Plant ⁻¹		
	2014	2015	Mean	2014	2015	Mean
Inter-row spacing						
60 cm	12.89	12.65	12.78	4.23	4.07	4.15
75 cm	12.19	12.04	12.12	4.57	4.17	4.37
90 cm	12.65	13.14	12.90	4.43	4.25	4.35
LSD (0.05)	0.61	0.53	0.45	0.44 (ns)	0.37 (ns)	0.41ns
Weeding frequency						
No-weeding	10.43	9.98	10.21	3.12	1.99	2.56
Weeding once	12.71	12.97	12.84	5.17	3.35	4.27
Weeding twice	13.55	14.08	13.82	5.05	4.07	4.56

Weeding thrice	13.31	13.42	13.51	4.28	7.25	7.70
LSD (0.05)	0.71	0.61	0.52	0.51	0.43	0.47
Inter-row spacing x Weeding frequency						
60 cm x No-weeding	11.56	10.33	10.95	2.45	1.80	2.13
60 cm x Weeding once	13.06	13.65	13.36	4.78	4.37	4.58
60 cm x Weeding twice	11.88	12.04	11.96	4.67	3.70	4.19
60 cm x Weeding thrice	15.06	14.60	14.83	5.01	6.40	5.71
75 cm x No-weeding	9.70	10.41	10.06	3.86	2.20	3.03
75 cm x Weeding once	10.88	11.25	11.07	5.41	2.87	4.14
75 cm x Weeding twice	15.17	14.50	14.84	5.75	4.13	4.94
75 cm x Weeding thrice	13.01	12.00	12.51	3.25	7.47	5.36
90 cm x No-weeding	10.03	9.21	9.62	3.00	1.97	2.49
90 cm x Weeding once	14.20	14.00	14.10	5.33	2.80	4.07
90 cm x Weeding twice	13.61	15.70	14.66	4.75	4.37	4.56
90 cm x Weeding thrice	12.75	13.65	13.20	4.58	7.87	6.23
LSD (0.05)	1.23	1.06	0.91	0.89	0.74	0.81
CV (%)	5.8	5.0	4.2	11.90	10.40	11.2

Spacing at 90 cm apart significantly enhanced the number of seeds per pod in 2014 and on the two-year average, compared with narrower spacing intervals (Table 4). Increasing weeding frequency from zero to three times progressively enhance the number of seeds per pod each year. On the two-year mean, weeding once, weeding twice and weeding thrice increased seeds per pod by 48.61, 110.58 and 173.05%, respectively compared with no-weeding. When treatments were combined and averaged over the years, similar and statistically ($P < 0.05$) the highest number of seeds per pod was obtained from plots weeded thrice across the three spacing regimes, while the least values were recorded in the no-weeding treatments across spacing regimes.

Table 4: Number of seeds per pod and grain yield (kg ha^{-1}) of cowpea as influenced by inter-row spacing and weeding frequency

Treatment	Number of Seeds pod ⁻¹			Grain yield (kg ha^{-1})		
	2014	2015	Mean	2014	2015	Mean
Inter-row spacing						
60 cm	7.09	7.09	7.08	359.10	316.80	337.95
75 cm	6.97	7.04	7.04	316.20	264.00	290.10
90cm	7.66	7.66	7.66	350.33	218.20	284.27
LSD (0.05)	0.67	0.69ns	0.44	24.40	25.52	25.25
Weeding frequency						
No-weeding	5.00	2.94	3.97	330.20	161.40	245.80
Weeding once	7.66	4.13	5.90	322.00	210.80	266.40
Weeding twice	7.94	8.77	8.36	318.10	308.20	313.15
Weeding thrice	8.41	13.27	10.84	397.10	385.10	391.10
LSD (0.05)	0.78	0.80	0.51	28.17	29.47	29.15
Inter-row spacing x Weeding frequency						
60 cm x No-weeding	4.17	2.80	3.49	276.33	189.55	232.94

60 cm x Weeding once	7.33	4.26	5.80	352.67	250.66	301.67
60 cm x Weeding twice	7.75	9.30	8.53	320.60	364.44	342.50
60 cm x Weeding thrice	9.10	11.96	10.53	486.67	462.66	474.67
75 cm x No-weeding	6.00	3.00	4.50	330.33	159.46	244.90
75 cm x Weeding once	6.33	3.73	5.03	340.66	213.87	277.27
75 cm x Weeding twice	7.83	8.00	7.92	337.67	305.24	321.46
75 cm x Weeding thrice	7.73	13.66	10.70	256.33	377.59	316.96
90 cm x No-weeding	4.83	3.03	3.93	384.00	135.11	259.56
90 cm x Weeding once	9.16	4.40	6.78	272.69	167.92	220.30
90 cm x Weeding twice	8.23	9.03	8.63	296.00	254.80	275.40
90 cm x Weeding thrice	8.40	14.1	11.28	448.67	315.11	381.89
LSD (0.05)	1.34	1.38	0.89	48.80	51.05	50.50
CV (%)	11.00	11.20	7.20	8.4	11.3	9.80

Cowpea grain yield was highest at 60 cm inter-row spacing, statistically similar to values from plots spaced at 90cm in 2014 (Table 4). Averaged over both years, grain yield was highest at the narrowest (60cm) inter-row spacing (337.95 kg ha⁻¹) indicating 16.49 and 18.88 % yield advantage over the wider 75cm and 90cm spacing regimes which produced 290.10 kg ha⁻¹ and 284.27 grain yields, respectively. Weeding thrice produced significantly ($P<0.05$) the highest grain yield, while the no-weeding resulted in a mean grain yield reduction of 24.03 % over the years, compared with weeded plots. When plots were weeded once, twice and thrice, cowpea grain yield was enhanced by 8.38, 27.4 and 59.11 %, respectively (average 31.63 %) relative to no-weeding over the period of study. Weeding thrice further increased cowpea grain yield by 31.88 and 19.98 % compared with weeding once and weeding twice, averaged over the two years. The combination of 60 cm inter-row spacing with weeding thrice gave consistently the highest grain yield with an average of (474.67 kg ha⁻¹), while the no-weeding treatments at the various spacing regimes produced the least grain yields.

DISCUSSION

The significant reductions in weed density in both years and weed dry matter in 2014 obtained at the narrowest inter-row (60cm), compared to the widest inter-row (90cm) suggests superiority of the former over the latter in weed suppression. At 60cm inter-rows, plant population was 50% higher, which reduced niches available for weeds to thrive in, and possibly ensured quicker canopy closure and better crop competition with weeds, compared to 90cm spacing apart. The overall similarity in the number of branches per plant (two-year average) and the number of pods per plant across the spacing regimes indicates no adverse intra-specific competition at the closest row spacing (60cm). Consequently, the greater plant population in the 60cm inter-row treatment translated to higher grain yield per hectare. This result agrees with previous research findings that, narrow inter-row spacing controlled weeds better [2] and enhanced cowpea yield [2,5].

Weeding frequency profoundly affected weed growth, yield attributes and grain yield of cowpea. Expectedly, mean weed density and weed biomass were statistically highest in the weedy treatment, due to the uninterrupted utilization of growth resources over time by weeds in those plots. The detrimental effects of uncontrolled weed growth on the cowpea crop were illustrated by the significant reductions in the number of branches per plant, pod length, number of pods per plant, number of seeds per pod and ultimately grain yield, obtained from the no-weeding treatment. This result is consistent with the findings of other researchers in Nigeria and elsewhere [10,11], who reported decreases in growth; yield attributes and grain yield of cowpea due to weed interference. On the other hand, full-season weed competition did not lead to total crop failure in this study; rather, appreciable

yields were obtained from the weedy plots, thereby confirming reports that the cowpea crop is a strong competitor with weeds [20], because of its smothering ability [21]. At least hand weeding twice was necessary to enhance cowpea yield above the weedy treatment values. This is the point from which weed density and weed dry matter were consistently lower in the weeded plots relative to the weedy treatment. Furthermore, best cowpea growth and yield performance was recorded in the treatment weeded thrice, indicating its superiority over less frequent weeding regimes in the study area. Whereas, two timely hand weeding operations significantly controlled weeds and improved cowpea performance in the transitional and drier savanna regions of Nigeria [10,15], the observed enhancement in weed suppression and cowpea yield at three times weeding in this study indicates that the cowpea crop benefited significantly from an additional (3rd) hand weeding in the area of study. The need for more regular hand weeding in the Calabar area as revealed in this study, probably arises from the nearly all-year-round high intensity rainfall of the coastal town [17], thus orchestrating rapid weed resurgence and growth in crop fields [22]. It has been emphasized that a third weeding just before flowering of cowpea could be necessitated by field conditions [3].

The interaction results reveal that significant weed suppression was attained by combining narrow inter-row (60cm) spacing of cowpea with hand weeding twice, whereas hand weeding up to three times was required to attain similar effectiveness in weed suppression when cowpea rows were 90cm apart. Although weeding thrice resulted in similar weed density and weed dry matter reduction, and similarly enhanced most yield attributes of cowpea across spacing regimes, the integration of 60cm inter-row spacing with weeding thrice significantly maximized grain yield. Therefore, farmers in the Calabar humid area can integrate 60cm inter-row spacing with hand weeding thrice for effective weed suppression and enhanced cowpea grain yield.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The authors acknowledge the Department of Crop Science, University of Calabar, Calabar, Nigeria, for providing the research field and technical assistance as well as the International Institute of Tropical Agriculture (IITA), Ibadan, Nigeria, for supplying the cowpea variety used in the study. We thank Mrs. Ifeyinwa Odemma (PhD student, Department of English and Literary Studies, Faculty of Arts, University of Calabar, Nigeria) for making typographical and grammatical corrections on the manuscript.

AUTHORS' CONTRIBUTIONS

Dr. Francis Aniezi Nwagwu conceived the research and wrote the manuscript. Miss Udoidiok, Idorenyin Marshall conducted the field work and analyzed the data in 2014. Ms. Udo, Utibe Sunday conducted the field work and collected data in 2015. Dr. Okore, Ikoku Kalu analyzed the data in 2015 and read the manuscript with critical inputs.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

None

FUNDING

The research was not funded by any organization.

REFERENCES

1. Ugbe LA, Ndaeyo NU, Enyong JF. Efficacy of Selected Herbicides on Weed Control, Cowpea (*Vigna Uniguiculata* L. Walp) Performance and Economic Returns in Akamkpa, Southeastern Nigeria. *International Journal of Research*. 2016 May 5;19.

2. Adigun J, Osipitan AO, Lagoke ST, Adeyemi RO, Afolami SO. Growth and yield performance of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L.) Walp) as influenced by row-spacing and period of weed interference in South-West Nigeria. *Journal of Agricultural Science*. 2014 Apr 1;6(4):188.
3. Omoigui LO, Kamara AY, Batiemo J, Iorlamen T, Kouyate Z, Yirzagla J, Diallo S, Garba U. Cowpea Production.
4. Langyintuo AS, Lowenberg-DeBoer J, Faye M, Lambert D, Ibro G, Moussa B, Kergna A, Kushwaha S, Musa S, Ntoukam G. Cowpea supply and demand in West and Central Africa. *Field Crops Research*. 2003 May 1;82(2-3):215-31.
5. Jakusko BB, Anasunda UI, Mustapha AB. Effect of inter-row spacing on some selected Cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L) Walp) varieties in Yola, Adamawa State, Nigeria. *IOSR Journal of Agriculture and Veterinary Science*. 2013;2(3):30-5.
6. Gómez C. Cowpea: post-harvest operations. Rome: FAO. 2004.
7. Ajetomobi J, Abiodun A. Climate change impacts on cowpea productivity in Nigeria. *African Journal of Food, Agriculture, Nutrition and Development*. 2010;10(3).
8. Kamara AY, Ewansiha S, Ajeigbe H, Omoigui L, Tofa AI, Karim KY. Agronomic evaluation of cowpea cultivars developed for the West African Savannas. *Legume Research-An International Journal*. 2017;40(4):669-76.
9. Dugje IY, Omoigui LO, Ekeleme F, Kamara AY, Ajeigbe H. Farmers' guide to cowpea production in West Africa. IITA, Ibadan, Nigeria. 2009 May;20:12-4.
10. Onuh MO, Ukkonu, EN, Ibe AE, Madukwe DK, Iheaturu DE. (2015). Performance of cowpea (*Vigna unguiculata* (L) Walp) as influenced by different weed control methods. *Journal of Biology, Agriculture and Healthcare* 5 (17):178–85.
11. Freitas FC, Medeiros VF, Grangeiro LC, Silva MG, Nascimento PG, Nunes GH. Weed interference in cowpea. *Planta Daninha*. 2009 Jun;27(2):241-7.
12. Li R, Guidong Z, Yumei Z, Zhanzhi X. Damage loss and control technology of weeds in cowpea field. *Weed science*. 2004;2:25-6.
13. Singh BB, Asante K, Ajegbe H, Mohammed SH. General guide for cowpea cultivation and seed production sakakawa global 2000. Abuja: Federal Ministry of Agriculture. 2000.
14. Osipitan OA. Weed interference and control in cowpea production: A review. *Journal of Agricultural Science*. 2017;9(12):11-20.
15. Udom GN, Fagam AS, Ekwere E. Effect of intra-row spacing and weeding frequency on the yield performance of sesame/cowpea intercrop. *Emirates Journal of Food and Agriculture*. 2006:52-60.
16. Kumar V. Weeds in tropics: problems and prospects. Tropical Forest Research Institute: Jabalpur, India. 2016.
17. Ewona IO, Udo SO. Climatic condition of Calabar as typified by some meteorological parameters. *Global Journal of Pure and Applied Sciences*. 2011;17(1):81-6.
18. Imoloame EO, Usman M. Weed biomass and productivity of okra (*Abelmoschus esculentus* (L) Moench) as influenced by spacing and pendimethalin-based weed management. *Journal of Agricultural Sciences (Belgrade)*. 2018;63(4):379-98.
19. Amare T, Mohammed A, Negeri M, Sileshi F. Effect of weed control methods on weed density and maize (*Zea mays* L.) yield in west Shewa Orimia, Ethiopia. *African Journal of Plant Science*. 2015 Jan 31;9(1):8-12.
20. Harrison HF, Thies JA, Fery RL, Smith JP. Evaluation of cowpea genotypes for use as a cover crop. *HortScience*. 2006 Aug 1;41(5):1145-8
21. Das TK. Weed science: basics and applications. Jain brothers; 2008.
22. Winkler J, Chovancová S. The effect of precipitation on weed infestation of spring barley under different tillage conditions. *International Journal of Agricultural and Biosystems Engineering*. 2014 Aug 1;8(8):873-80.